

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3700

#### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

**Date:** May 22, 2015

**To:** Jim Scholl, City Manager

**From:** Jim Bouquet, P.E., Director of Engineering Services

**Cc:** Greg Veliz, Assistant City Manager

Sarah Spurlock, Assistant City Manager

**Subject:** Approve a two (2) year extension to the General Engineering

Services Contracts with eight (8) firms originally approved

Under Resolution 12-280.

## **Action Statement**

This resolution extends the respective City of Key West General Engineering Services Contracts for eight (8) engineering firms originally approved under Resolution 12-280 for two (2) years. This resolution authorizes the City Manager to execute the contract extensions. This resolution authorizes the name change from AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. to AMEC Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.

### Background

Eight (8) engineering firms were awarded three (3) year General Engineering Services contracts by Resolution 12-280 in October 2012. The firms consist of:

- 1) CH2M Hill
- 2) CDM Smith
- 3) Perez Engineering and Development
- 4) Chen Moore
- 5) Black & Veatch
- 6) Calvin Giordano
- 7) AMEC (now AMEC Foster Wheeler)
- 8) C3TS (now Stantec under Resolution 13-111)

Current agreements for these firms expire Fall 2015.

## **Purpose and Justification**

This resolution provides exercising a two (2) year, mutually agreed extension of the existing General Engineering Services contracts for all eight (8) engineering firms to continue providing services to the City. This extension is in accordance with Article 4 of the executed agreements.

Current fee schedules for each firm and primary sub-consultants are within allowable increases. This resolution also provides for revising project team members if so requested by the respective engineering firm.

# Financial Issues

Financial implications of this resolution are limited to an adjustment of hourly fee schedule rates by the engineering teams as allowed in Article 5.1.2.1 of the respective agreements.

### Recommendation

Staff recommends extending the respective City of Key West General Engineering Services Contracts for eight (8) engineering firms originally approved under Resolution 12-280 for two (2) years. This resolution authorizes the City Manager to execute the contract extensions. This resolution authorizes the name change from AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. to AMEC Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.